
No. S23A0821

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

RICHARD WOODS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

REBECCA BARNES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Case No. 2018cv301254

REVISED BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Craig Goodmark
Georgia Bar No. 301428
Goodmark Law Firm, LLC
One West Court Square, Suite 410
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 719-4848
cgoodmark@gmail.com

Philip A. Hostak
Admitted *pro hac vice*
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, NW, Suite 820
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 822-7035
phostak@nea.org

Gerald Weber
Georgia Bar No. 744878
Post Office Box 5391
Atlanta, Georgia 31107
(404) 932-5845
wgerryweber@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Barnes Earns the Protections of the Fair Dismissal Act in 2003.....	5
B. The Charter Systems Act is Enacted in 2007, and FCSS Becomes a Charter System in 2015.....	7
C. FCSS Dismisses Plaintiff Barnes in 2017 Without Honoring the Rights She Previously Earned Under the Fair Dismissal Act	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Defendants’ Application of the Charter Systems Act Pursuant to a Delegation of Legislative Authority is a “Law” Under the Anti-Retroactivity and Anti-Impairment Provisions of the Georgia Constitution.....	8
II. Educators Who Earn the FDA’s Protections Gain Contractual Rights to Those Protections.....	14
III. FDA rights earned by Plaintiffs before FCSS’s Conversion into a Charter System are Vested Rights Under the Anti-Retroactivity Provision of the Georgia Constitution	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe, 446 F. Supp. 2d 134 (W.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff’d 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) 11,12

City of Waycross v. Bennett,
 356 Ga. App. 713, 849 S.E.2d 33 (2020)..... 28

Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.,
 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998) 25

DeHart v. Town of Austin, Ind., 39 F.3d 718, 721 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trustees of Madison Consol. Sch., 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir.
 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2624 (2018)..... 16,17,21

Ellis-Adams v. Whitfield Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 182 Ga. App. 463, 356 S.E.2d 219, (1987) 29

Goldrush II v. City of Marietta, 267 Ga. 683, 694 (1997)..... 29

Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. & Orphanage for Bibb Cnty.,
 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987) 29

Hayes v. Howell, 251 Ga. 580, 308 S.E.2d 170 (1983)..... 28

Henderson v. Carlson, 812 F.2d 874, 879 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 27,n.6,29

Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand, 303 U.S. 95, 100 (1938) *passim*

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C., 476 U.S. 355, 357 (1986) 10

Murray Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Adams, 218 Ga. App. 220 (1995)..... 28

N.C. Ass’n of Educators, Inc. v. State, 786 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2016)..... 16,18,19,24

N.C. Ass’n of Educators v. State, 776 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016),
aff’d 368 N.C. 777, 786 S.E.2d 255 (2016) 24

Parrish v. Employees’ Ret. Sys. of Ga.,
 260 Ga. 613, 398 S.E.2d 353 (1990)..... 22

Pfeiffer v. Georgia Dep’t of Transp., 275 Ga. 827 (2002)..... 13, n.2

Pritchard v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Peace Officers Annuity & Ben. Fund of Ga.,
 211 Ga. 57 (1954) 27

Samuels v. District of Columbia, 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 10

Spengler v. Employers Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
 131 Ga. App. 443, 446 (1974)..... 23, 25

Stiver v. State ex rel. Kent, 1 N.E.2d 592, 593 (Ind. 1936)..... 21

Swann v. Bd. Of Trustees, 257 Ga. 450, 360 S.E.2d 395 (1987) 22,23

Withers v. Register, 246 Ga. 158, 269 S.E.2d 431 (1980)..... 23

Wood v. Lovett, 313 U.S. 362, 371 (1941)..... 25

CONSTITUTIONS

Ga. Const. art. I, sec. I, para. X 2,14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 10
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 1 11

STATUTES

Ga. Laws 1998, 1080, § 3..... 3
Ga. Laws 2007, Act 116..... 3
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-15 13, n.2
O.G.C.A. §§ 20-2-2060 *et seq.*..... 3
O.G.C.A. § 20-2-2062(3.1) 7
O.G.C.A. § 20-2-2063.2(a)..... 1,3,4,9
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-2065(a)..... 4,7,9
O.G.C.A. §§ 20-2-940 *et seq.*..... 1
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-942(d) *passim*
O.C.G.A. § 20-2 940(a) & (b)(1)..... 7
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-942(e)-(f) 1
